

No. 23-6573

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENDA EVERS ANDREW,
Petitioner,

v.

TAMIKA WHITE, WARDEN,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF A FORMER FEDERAL JUDGE,
FAIR AND JUST PROSECUTION,
17 LAW PROFESSORS, AND 4 DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE RESEARCHERS AND ADVOCATES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Russ Falconer
Counsel of Record
Andrew LeGrand
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1001 Ross Ave., Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3405
RFalconer@gibsondunn.com

Mark J. Cherry
Jialin Yang
Kasturi Mitra
Suzana Kondic
Amir Heidari
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-3978

Timothy Zimmerman
Anna Ziv
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1801 California St., Suite 4200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 298-5721

Brandon Wolf
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 831-6071

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Invocation of Gender Bias Can Severely Prejudice Female Defendants.	4
II. Brenda Andrew’s Trial Was Tainted with Irrelevant Evidence About Her Appearance, Sexuality, and Fitness as a Mother.....	8
A. The Prosecution’s Focus on Ms. Andrew’s Appearance.	8
B. The Prosecution’s Focus on Ms. Andrew’s Sexual History.	9
C. The Prosecution’s Focus on Ms. Andrew’s Fitness as a Mother.....	13
III. Ms. Andrew Was Severely Prejudiced by the Gender Bias the Prosecution Invoked.....	15
A. The Prosecution’s Focus on Ms. Andrew’s Sexuality Inflamed the Jury Against Her.	16
B. The Prosecution Prejudiced Ms. Andrew by Painting Her as an Unfit Mother.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrew v. State</i> , 164 P.3d 176 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	4, 8
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	7
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	4
<i>Lesley v. State</i> , 606 So. 2d 1084 (Miss. 1992)	16, 17
<i>People v. Cerda</i> , 223 N.E.3d 308 (N.Y. 2023)	17
<i>Timm v. Delong</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 944 (D. Neb. 1998).....	4
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	4
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	7
Other Authorities	
Atwell, <i>Wretched Sisters: Examining Gender and Capital Punishment</i> (2d ed. 2014)	16
Baker, <i>Women and Capital Punishment in the United States: An Analytical History</i> (2016).....	17

Carroll, <i>Images of Women and Capital Sentencing Among Female Offenders: Exploring the Outer Limits of the Eighth Amendment and Articulated Theories of Justice</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 1413 (1997).....	19
Cassidy, <i>(Ad)ministering Justice: A Prosecutor's Ethical Duty to Support Sentencing Reform</i> , 45 Loy. Univ. Chi. L.J. 981 (2014).....	8
Collins, <i>Too Feminine for Execution?: Gender Stereotypes and the Media's Portrayal of Women Sentenced to Death</i> , University of South Carolina Scholar Commons (2022).....	6
Colquitt, <i>Evidence and Ethics: Litigating in the Shadows of the Rules</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 1641 (2007)	17
De Sanctis, <i>Bridging the Gap Between the Rules of Evidence and Justice for Victims of Domestic Violence</i> , 8 Yale J.L. & Feminism 359 (1996).....	5
Du, <i>The Effect of Defendant Gender on Jurors' Decision-Making</i> , 52 U. Balt. L. Rev. 1 (2023)	6
Epstein & Goodman, <i>Discounting Women: Doubting Domestic Violence Survivors' Credibility and Dismissing Their Experiences</i> , 167 U. Pa. L. Rev. 399 (2019).....	5
Farr, <i>Defeminizing and Dehumanizing Female Murderers: Depictions of Lesbians on Death Row</i> , 11 Women & Crim. Just. 49 (2000)	6

Henry, <i>Smoke but No Fire: When Innocent People Are Wrongly Convicted of Crimes That Never Happened</i> , 55 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 665 (2018)	19
Herzog & Oreg, <i>Chivalry and the Moderating Effect of Ambivalent Sexism: Individual Differences in Crime Seriousness Judgments</i> , 42 Law and Society Review 45 (2008).....	5, 7
Kelsey Collins, <i>Too Feminine for Execution?: Gender Stereotypes and the Media's Portrayal of Women Sentenced to Death</i> , University of South Carolina Scholar Commons (2022).....	16
Kennedy, <i>Eve Was Framed</i> (1992).....	3
Lang, <i>The Intersection of Wrongful Convictions and Gender in Cases Where Women Were Sentenced to Death or Life in Prison Without Parole</i> , 27 Mich. J. Gender & L. 403 (2020)	16
Lewis & Sommervold, <i>Death, but Is It Murder? The Role of Stereotypes and Cultural Perceptions in the Wrongful Convictions of Women</i> , 78 Alb. L. Rev. 1035 (2015).....	7, 18
Miller, <i>Inherent (Gender) Unreasonableness of the Concept of Reasonableness in the Context of Manslaughter Committed in the Heat of Passion</i> , 17 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 249 (2010)	5

Mogul, <i>The Dykier, the Butcher, the Better: The State's Use of Homophobia and Sexism to Execute Women in the United States</i> , 8 N.Y.C. L. Rev. 473 (2005)	18
Newby, <i>Evil Women and Innocent Victims: The Effect of Gender on California Sentences for Domestic Homicide</i> , 22 Hastings Women's L.J. 113 (2011)	6, 19
Potts & Weare, <i>Mother, Monster, Mrs, I: A Critical Evaluation of Gendered Naming Strategies in English Sentencing Remarks of Women Who Kill</i> , 31 Int'l J. Semiotics L. 21 (2018)	16
Roberts, <i>Motherhood and Crime</i> , 79 Iowa L. Rev. 95 (Oct. 1993)	18, 19
Simon-Kerr, <i>Unchaste and Incredible: The Use of Gendered Conceptions of Honor in Impeachment</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 1854 (2008)	6
Swent, <i>Gender Bias at the Heart of Justice: An Empirical Study of State Task Forces</i> , 6 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women's Studies 1 (1996)	4
Tasca et al., <i>The Role of Parental Status and Involvement in Sentence Length Decisions: A Comparison of Men and Women Sentenced to Prison</i> , 65 Crime & Delinquency 1899 (2019)	18
Tillyer et al., <i>Differential Treatment of Female Defendants</i> , 42 Crim. Just. & Behav. 705 (2015)	6

Trougako & Baker, *Andrew Case in the Hands of Jury Deliberation Will Resume Today at 9 A.M.*, *Oklahoman* (July 9, 2023)..... 13

Weis, *The “Fool’s Gold” Standard of Confession Evidence: How Intersecting, Disadvantaged Identities Heighten the Risk of False Confession*, 22 Nev. L.J. 1179 (2022)..... 18
